
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 29 October 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Aspinell (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Clark, Faragher, Hirst, Kendall, Le-Surf, 
Mrs McKinlay  and Parker 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The Member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation
[...]
. 
 
 

Page 8



15 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
 1. To approve the provisional outturn information contained within this report. 

 
2.  To approve the following reserve transfers: 

2.1 Transfer of £500,000 to the Funding Volatility Reserve in recognition of the 

need to make good in 2014/15 a deficit on the NNDR Collection Fund in 

2013/14. 

2.2 Close the ICT Contracts Reserve and transfer the residual balance of 

£30,000 to the Organisational Transformation Reserve 

2.3 Reduce the Single Status Reserve to £30,000 and transfer the unused 

amount of £487,300 to the General Fund Working Balance 

 
27. Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/2014 

 
The Council is  required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2013/14. The report before Members met the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 
On 12th February 2013 the Council received an annual treasury strategy in advance of 
the year (2013/14) and this review compared the activity with the strategy. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Aspinell and SECONDED by Cllr Lloyd to approve the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to note the Treasury Management activity and information 
for 2013/14. 
 

28. Performance Indicators for 2014/15 
 
The report before Members detailed the Operational Performance Indicators agreed for 

2014/15 and gave performance detail for the first quarter up to 16th June 2014. 

 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Aspinell and SECONDED by Cllr Lloyd to approve the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the Committee notes the Strategic and Operational Performance Indicators for 

2014/15. 

2. That the Committee considers and notes the performance and contextual 

i
[...]
s ACCEPTED. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. To  approve the continued use of the Communications Protocols (Appendix 1). 
2. To approve the Communications Strategy for 2014/15 (Appendix 2). 
3. To approve the Social Media Protocol (Appendix 3). 
4. That the Public Information Panel (PIP) will continue and will be constituted of three 

Members, two from the administration and one from the opposition group. 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
29th October 2014 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
Cycling Provision for BBC 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
 
Wards Affected: N/A 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A cycle to work scheme offers tax incentives that enable staff to enjoy 

savings on the price of a new bicycle and related accessories such as 

safety equipment.  The Council purchases the bicycle and the employee 

leases the bicycle via a tax-efficient salary sacrifice scheme. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 To agree to the Council registering with Cyclescheme, offering 

employees the benefits of the scheme. 

 

2.2 To agree to the provision of cycle racks at the Town Hall and to the 

investigation of further provision of changing areas and/or showers 

as part of the Town Hall development. 

 

 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Council is aware of its responsibilities both as an environmentally 

conscious organisation and a considerate employer. 

 

3.2 Recent findings from both the Staff Survey and the LGA Peer Review 

indicate that more needs to be done to reward employees and allow them 

benefits for their commitment and hard work. 

 

3.3 Offering a cycle to work scheme allows the Authority to provide benefits to 

staff whilst contributing to lessening the environmental impact. 

 

3.4 A cycle to work scheme offers tax incentives that enable staff to enjoy 

savings on the price of a new bicycle and related accessories such as 
[...]

8.4 The hire agreement will be a consumer hire agreement under section 15 

of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 if it is not a hire-purchase agreement 

and is capable of subsisting for more than three months. Such an 

agreement is regulated. 

 

8.5 The implications of being regulated are that certain obligations apply as to 

the provision of information, and the employee has statutory (non-

excludable) rights to cancel and rights to terminate. The right to terminate 

under section 101 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 does not apply to 

agreements of eighteen months or less. Any hire agreement 

documentation must be fully compliant with the legislative requirements 

and should cover relevant matters such as those regarding responsibility 

for insurance in case of theft or damage. 

 

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 

8.6 Agreeing to these recommendations will enable the Council to further its 

sustainability credentials. 

 
9. Appendices to this report 

 

• None 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
Name: Jo-Anne Ireland 
Telephone: 01277 312712 
E-mail: jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 18



 
 
29 October 2014 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Half Year Budget Review 2014/15 
 

 

 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland – Acting Chief Executive 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides the Finance and Resources Committee with an 

update of the Council’s revenue and capital position for the half year 

ending 30 September 2014, projected to the year end.   

 
1.2 The Council began the current year with a General Fund (GF) balance of 

£4.5m.   
 
1.3 The projected outturn for the GF is a potential surplus of £90k compared 

to an original estimate of £81k surplus.  After taking account of this 
projected surplus and the £1.2m earmarked for the William Hunter Way 
project the projected year end GF working balance is £3.4m.   

 
1.4 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projecting a potential deficit of 

£19k compared to an original estimate of £86k surplus.  This gives a 
projected HRA working balance of £1.6m. The HRA is a ring-fenced 
account and cannot make or receive contributions to/from the GF. 

 
1.5 The projected capital spend at 30 September 2014 stands at £6.7m for 

2014/15 compared to an original budget of £11.1m. Capital budgets 
cannot contribute to the GF revenue position although officers ensure that 
all appropriate capitalisations occur. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 

 

2.         Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 Note the projected half year outturn position for 2014/15 of the 

Council’s GF revenue budget at 30 September 2014, as detailed in 

paragraph 4 of the report; 

 

2.2 Note the half year position for the HRA at 30 September 2014, as 

detailed in paragraph 5 and of the report; and 

 

2.3 Note the projected half year outturn position for 2014/15 of the 

Council’s capital budget as at 30 September 2014, as detailed in 

paragraph 6 of the report. 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 At its meeting on 5 March 2014, Full Council approved the budgets for 

2014/15 for the GF, HRA and Capital.   

 

3.2 As part of year two of the New Ways of Working Transformation 

Programme anticipated savings of £450k were included within the GF for 

2014/15. 

3.3 Full Council also agreed that the minimum GF balance for 2014/15 would 
be set at £2.5m.  Should the balance fall below £2.5m a report would be 
presented to Council explaining the reasons for the breach and the 
actions that were being taken.  At 1 April 2014 the GF balance was £4.5m 
and the current projected balance at 31 March 2015 is £3.4m. 

 
3.4 The additional level of reserves above the minimum level provides the 

Council with some flexibility in its future financial planning but, to take
[...]
ies at least twice 

a year, but preferably quarterly.  This report therefore ensures this Authority is 

embracing best practice and meeting the statutory requirements.   

 

1.3 The legal status of the Code is derived from regulations issued under the 

Local Government Act 2003 which require local authorities to “have regard to 

guidance that the Secretary of State may by regulations specify.”  The Code 

and the CIPFA Prudential Code fall into this category. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2011) was formally adopted by 

2.        Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1      To note the treasury activity for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 

September 2014.  

2.2      To approve changes to the credit methodology where viability, 
financial strength and support ratings will not be considered as 
key criteria in the choice of investment counterparties. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 95



Council on 5 March 2014.  The primary requirements of the Code are as 

follows: 

• The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy 
Statement which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s 
treasury management activities. 

• The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which 
set out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies 
and objectives. 

• To provide full council  with the following reports: 

a. an Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - including the 
Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
- for the year ahead,  

b. a Mid-year Review Report. 

c. an Annual Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the 
previous year. 

• The delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the 

execution and administration of treasury management decision
[...]
tatement 2014/15. 

 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Jo-Anne Ireland 
Telephone: 01277 312712 
E-mail: jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 

 

Page 104



 
 
29 October 2014 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Performance Indicators Second Quarter 2014/15 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Philip Ruck, Contract and Corporate Projects Manager 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The report details the Operational Performance Indicators agreed for 

2014/15 and gives performance detail for the second quarter of 2014. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the Operational Performance Indicators 

for 2014/15 

 

2.2 That the Committee considers and notes the performance and 

contextual information against the Second Quarter Key Performance 

Indicators 2014 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 Members will be reminded that the Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) 

met with a cross party group of O&S Members in January 2014 to discuss 

performance management. 

 

3.2 It was agreed that key strategic performance indicators for 2014/15 would 

be reviewed focusing on monitoring the delivery of the Council’s 

Corporate Plan and service plans. These would be reviewed by CLB on a 

quarterly basis and reported to Members by exception. 

 

3.3 The key Strategic indicators will be measured annually and will involve a 

customer satisfaction survey to gauge how residents and businesses rate 

the Council’s performance. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 105



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 Performance data for the second quarter of 2014/15 is available at 

Appendix A. 

 

4.2 Only exception reporting where indicators are not on target is provided 

below. 

 
4.3 Strategic Indicators 

 

4.4 The reductions achieved from efficiency reviews and management 

restructures will be assessed in later reports but are under constant 

review by senior officers. Officers have continued to targe
[...]
                                Dashboard and Strategic Indicators  
  

6 

Brentwood Borough Council October 2014 

Operational Indicators – Planning and Development 

Dept. &         

PI Code 
Performance Indicator Measure 

2014/15 Quarterly Results 2014/15 Year to Date 
Commentary 

Q1        

Result 

Q2     

Result 

Q             

Target 

Q 

Status 

Q  

Trend 

Q                                            

Graphic 

YTD     

Result 

YTD         

Target 

YTD 

Status 

Planning    

P04   

Processing of planning 

applications as measured 

against targets for ‘Minor’ 

application types 

Quarterly 89% 81.72% 70% 
  

 

85.36% 70% 
 

Q2 drop due to staff turnover. A report detailing issues concerning 

recruitment and retention of planning staff to be provided to the 

Planning and Development Committee 

Planning    

P05   
Processing of planning 

applications as measured 

against targets for ‘Other’ 

application types 

Quarterly 91% 87.35% 80% 
  

 

89.17% 80% 
 

Q2 drop due to staff turnover. A report detailing issues concerning 

recruitment and retention of planning staff to be provided to the 

Planning and Development Committee 

 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1 Q2

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

Q1 Q2

P
age 114



     ______________________________ 

    
     (1) Representation of People Act 1983 (35.1) 

 
Date: 29 October 2014 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Election Review 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Carole Tatton-Bennett 

 
Wards Affected: All 

 

This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report outlines issues relating to the election process raised in the 

Finance and Resources Committee of 30 June 2014. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

2.1 Council to note the election processes as prescribed in legislation 

and criteria set by the Electoral Commissions performance 

standards. 

 

2.2 The  Returning Officer for the combined elections in 2015  considers 

any changes in legislation and the recommendations of the Council, 

elected members and political parties. 

 

2.3 The Council and Returning Officer considers the implications of 

commencing the Borough count on Friday 8th May and Parish count 

on Saturday 9th May after consultation with interested and political  

parties to ensure proactive engagement. 

 

2.4 Funding for voter encouragement subject to the identified resources 

(£5,100) being agreed as part of the 2015/16 budget setting process. 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The Representation of the People Act 1983(1) requires every non-

metropolitan county council to appoint an officer of the Council to be 

Returning Officer for elections of councillors and ensure borough and 

parish elections are conducted in accordance with rules made by the 

Secretary of State.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 115



(2) Representation of People Act 1983 (33) 
(3)Electoral Commission Guidance for Tellers May 3, 2007 

 

 

3.2 A Returning Officer holds office in an individual capacity which is not 

linked to the position held as an officer of the Council. This gives him/her 

an independent status to make decisions without interference as they are  

only answerable to the courts in terms of the way in which they conduct 

their official duties. This is a personal, not Council appointment. 

 

3.3 The Secretary of State can make provision for combining elections. 

Where a local government election is combined with the poll at a further 

electoral event, one Returning Officer or Counting Officer will take on 

responsibility for the combined electors of the poll including the provision  

of polling stations, combined postal votes and verification of ballot papers 

with the support of the Local Returning Officer of the council. 

 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
Polling Stations, polling day practices and processes. 

 

4.1 Under legislation the Council allocates the polling districts and places 

however, the Returning Of
[...]


Page 124



 
 
29 October 2014 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
Subscriptions and Membership Review 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
 
Wards Affected: N/A 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A review of all subscriptions and memberships has been undertaken by all 

Council departments. 

 

1.2 Appendix A lists all those considered non-essential and which could be 

cancelled and Appendix B those that are essential and which therefore 

should be maintained. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 Members agree to cancel all subscriptions and memberships 

considered non-essential producing an annual saving of £7,680 as 
shown in Appendix A. 
 

2.2 Members agree to identify any further subscriptions and 
memberships for deletion. 
 

2.3 Members agree to maintain all subscriptions and memberships 
considered essential at an ongoing cost of £82,587.39 annually as 
shown in Appendix B. 
 

2.4 Members agree to review the subscriptions and memberships list on 
an annual basis. 
 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 Administration Members asked Officers to conduct a Council wide review 

of subscriptions and memberships with a view to ascertaining which were 

essential i.e. legally required or of vital business need and which were 

non-essential. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 125



 

3.2 Heads of Service have reviewed their own departments and produced 

business reasons for each subscription/membership. 

 

3.3 Appendix A lists all non-essential subscriptions and memberships with 

Appendix B showing all essential subscriptions and memberships and 

categorises them under essential, for each department. 

 

3.4 Non-essential subscriptions and memberships have been recommended 

for cancellation. 

 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 Where a vital business need has been identified or where the Council is 

legally required to subscribe or be a member of certain organisations this 

has been noted a
[...]
sector senior officer body to share 

practices and knowledge.

484.00£                

TOTAL Essential Subscriptions 82,587.39£           

Customer Services (Revs and Bens, IT, HR)

P
age 133



P
age 134

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
29 October 2014 
 
Finance & Resources Committee 
 
Resident Survey Report 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services 

 
Wards Affected: All 

 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with the results of a Residents Survey 

undertaken by Westco on behalf of the Council between the  9th and the 

25th July 2014 and options for future engagement with residents. 

 

1.2 The Council had not undertaken a comprehensive resident’s survey since 

the 2008/09 Place Survey.  In order to measure and understand residents’ 

satisfaction and views about the Council, its services and the local area 

Westco were commissioned to undertake a residents’ survey. Set out 

below are the main headlines from the results with the comparable Place 

Survey results in brackets. 

 

1.3 Brentwood residents’ satisfaction with their local area as a place to live is 

equal to the national average, with four in five, 82%, (90%) residents 

being satisfied. All other key reputation measures though, are 

considerably below national averages, for example, just over two in five, 

44%, (57%)  Brentwood residents are satisfied with the way their council 

runs things; compared to the national average of 70% and 28% (42%) 

Brentwood residents agree that the council provides value for money; 

compared to the national average of 51%. 

 

1.4 Around two in five, 44%, (39%) residents feel they are informed about the 

services and benefits that the Council offers. However, this figure is 

substantially lower than the national average of 65%. If the Council is to 

improve its reputation scores, it will be necessary to increase the extent to 

which residents feel informed. 

 


Minutes of the meeting


 

133 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
Wednesday, 29 October, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Aspinell (Chair) 
Cllr Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Clark 
Cllr Faragher 
 

Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Parker 
 

  
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barrett (substituting for Cllr Le-Surf) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 
Officers Present 
 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Helen Gregory Interim Head of Housing 
John Parling Strategic Asset Manager 
Philip Ruck Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
Carole Tatton-Bennett Electoral Services Manager 

 
 

222. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Cllr Le-Surf. 
 

223. Minutes from previous meeting  

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 30 June 2014 and they were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

224. Cycling Provision for BBC  

Offering a cycle to work scheme would allow the Authority to provide benefits 
to staff whilst lessening the environment impact of staff members travelling by 
car. 



134 

  
The proposed scheme offered  tax incentives that enabled staff to enjoy 
savings on the price of a new bicycle and related accessories such as safety 
equipment.  The Council purchased the bicycle and the employee leased the 
bicycle via a tax-efficient salary sacrifice scheme. 
  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report and following a full discussion it was RESOLVED: 
  
1.  To agree to the Council registering with Cyclescheme, offering 
employees the benefits of the scheme. 

  
2.  To agree to the provision of cycle racks at the Town Hall and to the 
investigation of further provision of changing areas and/or showers as 
part of the Town Hall development. 

 

225. Half Year Budget Review 2014/15  
The report provided the Finance and Resources Committee with an update of 
the Council’s revenue and capital position for the half year ending 30 
September 2014, projected to the year end.   

  
Members were reminded that the Council began the current year with a 
General Fund (GF) balance of £4.5m.   

  
The projected outturn for the GF was a potential surplus of £90k compared to 
an original estimate of £81k surplus.  After taking account of this projected 
surplus and the £1.2m earmarked for the William Hunter Way project the 
projected year end GF working balance was £3.4m.   

  
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was projecting a potential deficit of 
£19k compared to an original estimate of £86k surplus.  This gave a projected 
HRA working balance of £1.6m. The HRA was a ring-fenced account and 
could not make or receive contributions to/from the GF. 
  
The projected capital spend at 30 September 2014 stood at £6.7m for 
2014/15 compared to an original budget of £11.1m. Capital budgets could not 
contribute to the GF revenue position although officers ensured that all 
appropriate capitalisations occurred. 
 
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED  the recommendations 
in the report and after a full discussion a vote was taken on a show of 
hands and it was RESOLVED that Members: 
  
1.  Note the projected half year outturn position for 2014/15 of the 
Council’s GF revenue budget at 30 September 2014, as detailed in 
paragraph 4 of the report; 
  
2.  Note the half year position for the HRA at 30 September 2014, as 
detailed in paragraph 5 and of the report; and 
  



135 

3.  Note the projected half year outturn position for 2014/15 of the 
Council’s capital budget as at 30 September 2014, as detailed in 
paragraph 6 of the report. 
 

226. Treasury Management Mid -Year Review Report 2014/15  
Members were reminded that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) for 2014/15 was approved by Council on 5 March 2014. 
  
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  The Code suggested that 
Members should be informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice 
a year, but preferably quarterly.  This report therefore ensured this Authority 
was embracing best practice and meeting the statutory requirements.   
The legal status of the Code was derived from regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003 which required local authorities to “have regard to 
guidance that the Secretary of State may by regulations specify.”  The Code 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code fell into this category. 

  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED  and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  To note the treasury activity for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 
September 2014.  
2.  To approve changes to the credit methodology where viability, 
financial strength and support ratings will not be considered as key 
criteria in the choice of investment counterparties. 
  
  

 227. Performance Indicators - Second Quarter 2014/15  
Members were reminded that the Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) met with 
a cross party group of O&S Members in January 2014 to discuss performance 
management. 
  
It was agreed that key strategic performance indicators for 2014/15 would be 
reviewed focusing on monitoring the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and service plans. These would be reviewed by CLB on a quarterly basis and 
reported to Members by exception. 
  
The key Strategic indicators would be measured annually and would involve a 
customer satisfaction survey to gauge how residents and businesses rated 
the Council’s performance. 

  

The report before Members detailed the Operational Performance Indicators 

agreed for 2014/15 and gave performance detail for the second quarter of 

2014. 

  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and it was RESOLVED that: 
  



136 

1.  The Committee notes the Operational Performance Indicators for 
2014/15 

  

2.  The Committee considers and notes the performance and contextual 
information against the Second Quarter Key Performance Indicators 
2014 

 

228. Election Review  
Members were reminded that the Representation of the People Act 1983 

required every non-metropolitan county council to appoint an officer of the 
Council to be Returning Officer for elections of councillors and ensure 
borough and parish elections were conducted in accordance with rules made 
by the Secretary of State.  
  
A Returning Officer held office in an individual capacity which was not linked 
to the position held as an officer of the Council. This gave him/her an 
independent status to make decisions without interference as they were  
only answerable to the courts in terms of the way in which they conducted 
their official duties. This was a personal, not Council appointment. 
  
The Secretary of State could make provision for combining elections. Where a 
local government election was combined with the poll at a further electoral 
event, one Returning Officer or Counting Officer would take on responsibility 
for the combined electors of the poll including the provision  of polling stations, 
combined postal votes and verification of ballot papers with the support of the 
Local Returning Officer of the council. 
  
The report before Members outlined issues relating to the election process 
raised in the Finance and Resources Committee of 30 June 2014. 
  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
that: 

  
1.   The Council  noted the election processes as prescribed in 
legislation and criteria set by the Electoral Commissions performance 
standards. 
  
2.  The  Returning Officer for the combined elections in 2015  considers 
any changes in legislation and the recommendations of the Council, 
elected members and political parties. 
 
3.  The Council and Returning Officer recommend the Council goes out 
to consultation  on the implications of commencing the Borough count 
on Friday 8th May 2014 and Parish count on Saturday 9th May 2014. 
  
4.  Funding for voter encouragement subject to the identified resources 
(£5,100) being agreed as part of the 2015/16 budget setting process. 
  



137 

5.  A report would be made to the 10 December 2014 Ordinary Council 
meeting on the consultation and findings. 
 

229. Subscriptions and Membership Review  
Members were reminded that Officers were requested to conduct a Council 
wide review of subscriptions and memberships with a view to ascertaining 
which were essential i.e. legally required or of vital business need and which 
were non-essential. 

  

Heads of Service had reviewed their own departments and produced 
business reasons for each subscription/membership and  lists of those 
considered  non-essential and essential were before Members. 
  
Subscriptions and memberships considered to be non-essential by officers 
were recommended for cancellation. 

  

Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
that: 
  
1.   Members agree to cancel all subscriptions and memberships 

considered non-essential producing an annual saving of £7,680 as 
shown in Appendix A. 
  

2.   Members agree that officers identify any further subscriptions and 
memberships for deletion. 
  

3.   Members agree to maintain all subscriptions and memberships 
considered essential by officers at an ongoing cost of £82,587.39 
annually as shown in Appendix B. 
  

4.   Members agree that officers be requested to review the 
subscriptions and memberships list on an annual basis. 

 
230. Residents Survey Report  

The report provided Members with the results of a Residents Survey 
undertaken by Westco on behalf of the Council between  9th and  25th July 
2014 and options for future engagement with residents. 

  

The Council had not undertaken a comprehensive residents’ survey since the 
2008/09 Place Survey and the current survey was commissioned  to measure 
and understand residents’ satisfaction and views about the Council, its 
services and the local area. The main headlines from the results with the 
comparable Place Survey results in brackets were provided for Members’ 
information. 
  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a discussion a vote was taken on a show of 
hands and it was RESOLVED that: 
  



138 

1.  Members note the results of the 2014 Residents Survey. 

  
2.  The results are used to inform development of the Council’s service 
and delivery plans. 
  
3.  The Council develops a Residents e-Panel for future satisfaction 
surveys and a number of other engagement and consultation projects 
and also considers other engagement methods as appropriate to enable 
satisfaction responses to be received on an ongoing basis. 

  

231. Urgent Business - NNDR Pool (The Chair accepted this item as Urgent 
Business since Local Authorities who intended to pool for the financial year 
2015/16 must notify DCLG by 31 October 2014). 
 
A report presented to Policy and Resources Board on 13 December 2012 
outlined the changes to the distribution of business rates income with effect 
from 1 April 2013. 
  
Members were reminded that, under the Business Rates Retention Scheme, 
Local Authorities were able to voluntarily form a business rates retention 
pool.  Local Authorities within a pool were treated as a single authority with all 
Tariffs and Top-Ups being combined and a single levy rate being applied. 
  
The report considered the concepts and implications of joining an Essex Wide 
Pool in 2015/16 and sought a decision on whether Brentwood Borough 
Council should be included. 
  
At its meeting on 9 October 2013 the Performance and Resource Committee 
had agreed not to join the Essex Wide Pool in 2014/15 since the initiative 
 was untested and the outcomes uncertain. 
  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendation 
included in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken on a 
show of hands and it was RESOLVED that the Council joins the Essex 
Wide Pool for business rates in 2015/16. 
  
 

232. Termination of Meeting  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted and agreed to continue with the meeting 
for a further 30 minutes. 
  
 

   

 


